
FD-3'6 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B 1 .
' . ■ ■ Date: 6/26/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code) .

Via. -i AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO

FROM

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SAC, WFO (173-135) (P)

KENSALT

. ReLAairtel to ^an Francisco dated 6/17/68.

Miss LEONI PEP S, Office of Security, Department 
of State aSl’tseif SAKM® . HASER on 6/25/68, that a 
search had been made of theVisa\office, Department of State 

11 but no record of GILDERDINE OPPE IMER could be located. It 
is noted that the Visa Office main^Lins~tiles on fewer than  
1% of all aliens to whom U. S. visas are issued throughout 
the world, in view of the fact that the visa files are maih' 
tained by the issuing consulate.

IC HUGH L. KNIGHT caused a Check to be made of 
the files of the Central Office, INS on 6/25/68, but no record 
of OPPENHEIMER could be located. It i^ noted that if she 
entered the U. S. recently as an alien, it might well be too 
early for the 1-94 form reflecting, her arrival to have reached 
file. ‘ •

Mrs. VERDE CRENSHAW, Passport Office, Department 
of State advised SA HASER on 6/25/68; that a search had been 
made of the files of that office but no record of a U. S. 
passport application by OPPENHEIMER, could be located.
___ j___________ _________________

It is suggested that Los Angeles check the INS office - 
in Los Angeles concerning, this individual.

/z)- Lbs Angeles
1 - WFO
KJH:tab (3)

“AIRTEL------- :—“

-Ml 

SEARCHED. INDEX!
SERIALIZED ^.^zfllED „ 

JUN 2 8 1968 
FBI-LBS ANGELES

Approved: _____ ■ ______ ___________ _" Sent
Special Agent in Charge

_M ■ Per_________ :____ ।



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 5010*100
MAY 1062 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) DATE: 6/27/68

from : SA GEORGE F, BENZ

subject: KENSALT

. Re Los Angeles memo of SA C. KENNETH ARNOLD 
dated 6/8/68. .

. j^g^jgggj^pgxE^ contacted at 415 East 
Broadway, Apartment 4, Sark Gabriel, California, telephone 
2854794 on 6/17/68 by SA BENZ.

WHITEHOUSE advised that during 1961 - 1964 she 
was employed as a case worker for the stabile Welfaro 
Bureau.. 115 North Rose, Conrp ton, Califom%raffl50SE 
stated that during that time the SIRHAN family (father, 
mother and children) had come into the office and that they 
had been' assigned to her. She could not recall the specific 
year or month in which this happened. WHITEHOUSE stated 
that the reason she remembered the SIRHAN family was that 
they had recommended to her that she read two books, one 
entitled "Secret Doctrine" and "Talk at the Foot of the 
Master".

WHITEHOUSE stated that the Catholic Welfare Bureau, 
115 North Rose, Compton, California, telephone 639-4583, 
would have the record of the contacts that the SIRHAN family 
made faith the Catholic Welfare Bureau and that this record would 
also contain WHITEHOUSE'S diagnostic impressions at the time.

SA BENZ telephonically contacted Mrs. VIVIAN THOMAS^ 
Supervisor, Catholic Welfare Bureau, 115 Nor^ Kose', Compson, 
California, telephone 639-4583, on June 17, 1968, to request 
that she locate the record described by WHITEHOUSE, so that 
they could be perused by the FBI.

SEARCHED.__-.—.INDEXED. 
SERIALIZED____

JUN 2 71968
FBI * LOS ANGELES

4 0 ‘JjlC l»MM)r |;



LA 56-156

THOMAS called SA BENZ on 6/17/68 and advised that 
she could find no record of a SIRHAN family ever coming to 
the Catholic Welfare Bureau, 115 North Rose* Compton, 
California for assistance. THOMAS stated that she would . 
contact WHITEHOUSE to obtain more information to assist 
THOMAS in locating a record that the Catholic Welfare 
Bureau might have on the SIRHAN family.

THOMAS telephonically contacted SA BENZ on 
6/21/68 and advised that THOMAS had telephonically contacted 
WHITEHOUSE, but that WHITEHOUSE had not provided her any 
information which could assist THOMAS in locating any 
records that the Catholic Welfare Bureau might have on the 
SIRHAN family. THOMAS stated that on the basis of what 
information she had it was her best judgement that the 
Catholic Welfare Bureau had never given any assistance to the 
SIRHAN family.

- 2 -



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6/27/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via ATRTF.T, AIR_MAIL___________
(Priority)

TO

.FROM:

SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SAC, LOS ANGELES ,(56-156)(P)

SUBJECT: YCENSALT

00:Los Angeles

Information was received on 6/18/68. from 
Mr. PAUL-G^^HQU^QN of the'/Los Angeles Times" that he . 
recalled seeing AlSWS_CML the well-known English' 
television announcer, alongwjth other news media people, 
at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, at about the time 
of the shooting of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY.

CSLA 4679-C advised on 6/26/68, that ALISTAIR 
COOKE resides at 1150 5th Avenue, New York City, Nev; York 
and apparently currently is located in New York.

The New YorkkOffice is requested to locate and 
interview ALISTAIR .COOKE for any information he may possess 
concerning this matter. > . ' . •

New York
Lps Angeles

RMW/asi
ALL INFORMATION CONTAIN^ ..
HEREIN IS UNCUSSIFIED ' /
WSUz^=2kSL2^M^j

C-ri. 265;3jg 11

• INDEXED /I

SERIALIZED' 1
riLtu

OFFICE COPY
Approved:________________________ _

Special Agent in Charge
Per_____ :___________



optional form no, w * Soto-joe
MAY 1862 EDITION
OSA GEN. REO. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT'

Memorandum
TO

■FROM

SAC, LOS ANGELES -.(56-156)bA=®s 6/27/68

SA LESLIE F. WARREN

subject:-.J KENSALT

Re memo of SA RICHARD GORDON DOUCE dated 6/8/68 
(serial 222), regarding certain film actors who possibly " 
might have had some knowledge of SIRHAN SIRHAN.

/DALE ROBERTSON, television actor, was interviewed 
6/20/68. Mrs. LOU ROBERTSON, wife of DALE ROBERTSON. / 
was interviewed on 6/11/68 (see FD 302 dated 6/17/68)^/

SEARCHED.

SERIALIZED.

INDEXED.

JUN2 7 I960
FBI — LOS ANGELES,



FD-159 (Rev. 5-23-66)

RECORD OF INFORMATION FURNISHED OTHER AGENCIES

Orally___ By Telephone   

Information concerning: ^^^/^^t '

Information furnished from File, Serial, and Page Number:

Information furnished was obtained: ■

• ’ 1 1 during course of Bureau investigation

1 1 from informants ‘ ■

J^feom complainants or other sources .

Information furnished to: ^

Number of items disseminated: '____

Remarks: ■ •

Special Agent ■

Written Communication _____ :___ :______
* * date

^-^- /oVo
SEARCHED--------—INDEX'D. /

’ SERIALIZED------- 4-WLE". --<-V

JUN2 7 1968 r
• FBI — LOS ANGELES/



FD-159 (Rev. 5-23-66)

RECORD OF INFORMATION FURNISHED OTHER AGENCIES

Orally^/^7/68— Telephone"____ :_____
date date

Written Communication
date

Information concerning: JOHN M. LAWRENCE, aka JOHN M. LAURENCE, JOHN 
LAWRENCE PAWLUCK, JOHN LAWRENCE PAWLUK 
Criminal record and mental history in Denver, Colorado

Information furnished from File, Serial, and Page Number:
3&X 56-156-A-30? .

Information furnished was obtained:

.1 2Cl during course of Bureau investigation

I ' I from informants

I I from complainants or other sources

Information furnished to: Officer JERRY SIMS
LASO Intelligence

Number of items disseminated: ----1-------------

Remarks:

LA 36-156’
1 - LA 80-3981.(LASO)

(2) GGB

Gilbert G. Beniamin
Special Agent

SEARCHED_________ INDEXED--------

SER]AidZED_._4S=:F1 LED

JUN 2 7 1968 /
FBI — LOSANGELEg



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 6010*106
MAY 1862 EDITION 1
GSA GEN. REG.' NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :- SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date! 6/27/68

^M •• SA LESLIE F;. WARREN

subject: KENSALT

Re complaint form dated 6/5/68, from SA THOMAS R. 
JUDD (56-156-58).

\ This complaint concerns a telephone call from 
JERRY LEWIS, Columbia Pictures Corporation Studios}^ 
td^eirding'^a call he had received from one FRANK CULLEN, 
a security guard at the Sportsmen’s Lodge Hotei',1 who% 
claims he had seen the suspect, SIRHAN SIRHAN, on an J 
elevator with Senator KENNEDY sometime during the campaign 
in California.

Inquiry at the Sportsmen’s Lodge, 12825 Ventura 
Boulevard, North Hollywood, California, disclosed that 
FRANK CULLEN was not known at the Sportsmen’s Lodge Hotel 
(see FD 302 of SA’s LESLIE F. WARREN and LLOYD 0. BOGSTAD).

\\
FRANK CULLEN was identified as FRANCIS D. CULLEN, 

455 Laurel Canyon Drive, North Hollywood, tielephone \ ^* 
761-2637, through a current- Los Angeles telephone directory. 
On 6/21/68, CULLEN was interviewed by SA’s LESLIE F.
WARREN and RICHARD M. WOOLF (see FD 302 dated 6/27/68).

LEAD

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES', CALIFORNIA: Exhibit photographs 
of SIRHAN SIRHAN And brothers to JOSEPH GARS0Nf who was 
manager of the Sportsmen ’ s Lodge Wlel on tl -evening of 

^\ 3/24/68, during an appearance of Senator ROBEi F. KENNEDY 
n at the hotel. Obtain his opinion regarding the possibility 

.Co athat unknown young man who attempted to photograph Senator 
KENNEDY might possibly be identical with SIRHAN or one of 

^ his brothers. -CZ

LFW/kaf SEARCHED_________ INDEXED.
SERIALIZED I^FILED____/

JUNC71968
FBI —L



FD:302 (Rev.- 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF.INVESTIGATION

^-. . 6/W68

i
i

. SYLVIA WRIGHT was interviewed in Room 3003* 
Time and IdTeTTBuildin^^ Center, New York,
New York, She. stated that she is employed as a writer 
for “life Magazine" and that she resides at 424.10 Colden 

. Street, Flushing, Queens.
WRIGHT stated that she travelled continuously as 

a writer for "Life Magazine" with Senator ^MT KENNEDY during 
his Campaign to seek the Democratic Tarty Presidential 
nomination from March 14, J68 through June 5, 1968, other 
than two weekends and four ether days* . She was acting as a 
writer on June4-5, 1968, in Los Angelas, California. She 
stated that during the entire period of Senator KENNEDY *s 
campaign, she never observed SIRHAN SIRHAn.

WRIGHT stated that Senator KENNEDY always sp6ke 
to the press, aft er he had made his speec hes to his supporters 
and volunteers of his campaign. She said that she did not 
know of any planned route Senator KENNEDY was. to make from 
the . Ambassador Room to the Colonial Room or visa versa. She 
said that it was generally known that Senator .KENNEDY in the 
spur Of a momerit, would change the routs cleared or suggested 
by members of his staff. WRIGHT stated that Senator KENNEDY 
had, on several different occasions, detained his staff to.meet, 
shake hands and Converse with individuals along his route while 

. campaigning.
WRIGHT stated that she had telephonlcally contacted 

the Rocket Messenger Service in. the aftemooh on June 4, 1968, 
and. requested a messenger to be available at the Ambassador 
Hotel. She said this, messenger was to deliver the film taken 
that day byJgnXJlJjrBII^^ for "Life Magazine",
regarding the events at tb^Ambassador Hotel, The film was 
to be taken to headquarters.. She said for some unknown 
reason she thought that Senator KENNEDY'S victory speech 
would be St approximately 8:00 pm and for this reason 
requested that , the messenger from Rocket Messenger Service . 
report to the Ambassador Hotel at approximately^ :30 pm. ^ —j

nn 6/21/68 at New York City

s&XReHED^^jNg&tgg.

SERIALIZED___

Date'dictatedby---SA EDWARD R, OHORY/tp , ,
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 

it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



NY 44-1640

She said that at approximately 7 s 00 .pm, when she first saw 
the messenger from Rocket Messenger.■Service, the messenger 
informed herthat he “had had. no supper,'™^he furnished him with 
a blue, press identification card so tht he could enter the 
Ambassador Hotel later that evening. WRIGHT said that she 
returned to her room, 348, at the Ambassador Hotel at 
which time she observed the messenger attempting to enter 
a room across the hall from her room. She remarked to 
the messenger "I thought you wanted to eat.” The messenger 
replied, ”lt’s too crowded”, WRIGHT said-.that the messenger 
appeared to be familiar and knew his way around the hotel, 
as it would be difficult for a person to leave the Colonial 
Room and get to the 3rd floor in the area of Room 348 in 
that short period of time.

WRIGHT said that she went to her room to change 
to a dress from a suit because it was -too warm for a suit. 
She also picked up the envelope for the film of EPPRIDGE 
to be placed in for the messenger* She said that shortly 
afterward she Joined the KENNEDY staff members and close 
friends in the suite on the fifth floor.

WRIGHT stated she gave the messenger the film 
at approximately 9a15 pm to be delivered to the airport 
and to be sent on a flight at 10:00 pm. She informed the 
messenger to return to’ theColonial Room for another delivery 
to the airport after Senator KENNEDY’S speech. WRIGHT said 
that the messenger appeared to be very excited and wanted 
to know would he get to see Senator KENNEDY. She said that 
she did not give the messenger any answer. WRIGHT stated 
that she did not see the messenger again until after Senator 
KENNEDY was shot.

WRIGHT said that DICK HAYWOOD, of the Washington 
Post, Informed her at approximately 10:00 pm that Senator 
KENNEDY had i#ust Informed him that after his, KENNEDY’S 
speech, a party was to be held at the "Factory" a discotheque, 
for the traveling press and close friends of the KENNEDY 
staff. She said HAYWOOD told her that he was requested by 
Senator KENNEDY to inform the.traveling press of the party.



NY 44-1640

At approximately 11:00 pm on June 4, 1968, 
she went down to the Ambassador Room to locate OWES 

J^X-fes^as. Senator KENNEDY had previously requesWw* 
ifo dp so? She said she went down and located CHARIES 
EVERS in the Ambassador Room and they returned to the 
KENNEDY suite on the 5th floor. She said that as ' 
Senator KENNEDY departed from the 5th floor suite to 
proceed to the Ambassador Room to deliver his speech 
she escorted Senator KENNEDY to the elevator. KENNEDY' 
pulled her head to his and whispered,, "Don’t go to the 
Ambassador Room as there will be a lot of commotion 
during my victory speech." • WRIGHT also said that Senator 
KENNEDY asked her if she was going to join the party at 
the' "Factory,” She said she infirmed Senator KENNEDY that 
she thought she would join-the party.

WRIGHT said that she watched Senator KENNEDY 
deliver his victory spfech on television and near the 
completion left the suite by the way of the stairs to go 
to the Colonial Room. She said when she.got to the Colonial 
Room the doors were closed and she was denied entry 
until the police officers checked her credentials. WRIGHT 
stated it appeared that Senator KENNEDY had been shot as she 
descended the stairs.

Upon entering the Colonial-Room through the main 
entrance she' observed the messenger at an exit of the Colonial 
Room nearest to the one that Senator KENNEDY appeared to 
be heading for prior to him being shot. She went to that 
exit and looked into the passageway where the Senator 
and the other individuals had been shot.

WRIGHT stated that at approximately 12:30 am 
bn June 5j 1968,' she signed the receipt requested by the 
messenger in the Colonial Room which covered the period 
of time the service of the messenger was used.. She said 
she also obtained the receipt from the messenger regarding 
his delivery of the film she had given him at approximately 
9:15 pm on June 4, .1968.



NY 44-1640

WRIGHT described the messenger as a skinny, 
well tanned .white male, who ws approximately 45 years of 
age with grey hair. She said that is all she can recall 
of the events that took place on the evening, night 
and early morning of dhe 5 and 4, 1968.



fD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: 6/26/68 
PLAIN TEXT

Transmit the following in____________ :_____________________ _______
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
AIRTEL

(Priority)

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KENBALT

Re WFO teletype to the Bureau, Los Angeles 
and other offices da^ed 6/18/68, requesting New York to 
interview SYLVIA WRIGHT,of Life Magazine.

Re NYO teletype to Bureau and LA dated 6/21/68 
containing results of interview with WRIGHT.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 8 copies of FD 302 
containing results of interview with WRIGHT on 
6/21/68.

,j

PLC:jrf
(*)

SERIALIZED >«,M.,.^7ILfD 4&^

>2,8 1968
-a- ^^—los ANGF1 fc

Approved: l________________ Sent
'Agent in Charge

M Per 1



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6/27/68

Transmit the following in______________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-394)

KENSALT

Reurairtel 6/20/68. (

^r, and Mrs. RICHARD L.HINELMNE. 606 Circle Drive, 

Solana Beach), California, ^"e/^s^es, examined pictures of 
ADEL, SHARIF, MARY, SAIDALLAH, MUNIR and ’SIRHAN SIRHAN, and 
both were unable to identify any of these people as being a 
person they saw while in the Lock Stockland Barrel Gun Shop, 
San Gabriel, California, on 67T76r87”““’““^^

Mr. HINELINE said he was in the gun shop on 6/1/68, 
from about 12 noon until about 2 or 3 PM, and during this time 
he did not pay any particular attention to anyone who entered 
the shop and there was no unusual happening while he was there 
which might have caused him to p*^y any particular attention 
ip any customer. He said and an employee named
LEE (LNU) were the employeeFTn-W^tore while he was there. 
Se^saidhereturned to the shop with Mrs. HINELINE about 4 PM 
and* they remained there until about 6 PM.

Mrs. HINELINE said she did not pay any particular 
attention to anyone who entered the shop during the time she was 
there and nothing unusual happened which might have caused her 
to pay any particular attention to anyone in the store.

Mrs. HINELINE said her daughter told her SIRHAN SIRHAN 
had been in the store about six weeks prior to 6/1/68, with.one
or two other men who did not speak English. She said her
daughter told her she had mentioned this 
of the FBI at Los Angeles.

information to agents

Los Angeles 
- San Diego

JAS:bef

SERIALIZED ....J;k_JltElf..

JUN 2 8 1968
FBI - LOS ANGELES

Approved: Sent M Per--------------------------
dal Agent in Charge



FBI 

Date;. 6/26/68
PLAIN TEXT 

Transmit the following in_________________________ ._______________
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL Via_______________________ ______________ ,___________ _________
(Priority)

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES.(56-156)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Los Angeles teletype dated 6/25/68, requesting 
information as to "Federated Americans AgainsLIfiraeU-RacisBi11 
LFAIRj and JOHN M, TAWRWdiB aka jofin M. Laurence .

Enclosed for Los Angeles are || copies of correspondence 
listed below.

"FAIR" is the subject of NY File 105-89^90. It is 
a dead file with six serials. "FAIR" is apparently a 
pro-Arab, anti-Israeli organization.Th£&is no approved 
documentation or characterization of "FAIR- . Enclosed are 
two copies of "FAIR" literature andVapplication for ' 
membership.

"JOHN M. LAURENCE aka John M. Lawrence, RA-MIDDLE 
EAST" is the subject“of NY File 105-9164,3, Bufile 97-5144.

of the
Enclosed from that file 

following:
are two copies each

NY letter to the Bureau 
(serials 8 and 9);

NY letter to the Bureau

Los 
New

(serials 14 ^d 15) j .

Angeles (Encls.lt)
YorkOo^4qo)(FftiM <

dated 11/13/6? with IBM 

dated 1/11/68 with IBM

<£ 'Mb

(4)

SEARCHED------------ IMnnFD~Z 
SERIALIZED----------- jLRKD ._t

■ JUN 2 8 1968 
FBI - LOS ANGELES

Approved: ________________  Sent
Agent in Charge

M Per



NY 44-1640

NY letter to the Bureau dated 4/5/68 with LHM 
(serials 23 and 24);

NY letter to the Bureau dated 6/20/68 with LHM 
(serials 28 and 29).

This is stamped "SECRET”.

The Nassau County, New York Police Department 
identification record #41445 lists JOHN M. LAWRENCE, aka 
John L. Pawijak, white, male, date of birth-12/4/21 
With many “JFLmETkl violations. He has FBI #4 385 64?.

Enclosed is one copy of above identification 
record.



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 J^ 5010-108
MAY 1982 EDITION 
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/28/68

from : SA FRANCIS M. MULLEN

subject: KENSALT

On 6/27/68, SA WILLIAM D. ANDREWS, JR. advised that 
defense attorneys for SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN have engaged 
MICHAEL A. MC COWAN of R, Allen Associates, 1513 West Temple 
'Street, los Angelas J California as 
defense. * \

Lieutenant BHARLES HIGBIE, Los Angeles Police 
Department, advised MC COWAN is a former Los Angeles Police 
Department officer, who resigned in 1965. He was arrested 
the same date by the Postal Inspectors on theft of mail 
charge. He was convicted and received probationary sentence. 
MC COWAN is still on probation.

Los Angeles Police Department Intelligence is 
checking on R. Allen, and will have more information on 
6/28/68. Check may be desired at U. S. Probation, Los 
Angeles on MC COWAN.

LEAD

Contact Federal Probation Office and obtain 
background information on MC COWAN. (Lead assigned to 
SA KLING).



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 9010-100
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA CEN. REC. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO

FROM

subject:

Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SA DAVID H. COOK

KENSALT

date: 6/26/68

On 6/24/68 SANDRAMETTETAL. reporter, City News 
Service, 417 South Hill,1 Room 460^]^ number 625-7601,
advised that she 
that she recalls 
Ambassador Hotel

WARREN WII ssscaM«2siSisi»>i«iij

covered Senator KENNEDY for her service and 
seeing the following individuals at the 
on 6/4 and 5/68:-

- employee of City News Service subsidiary 
West"

KFWB announcer

ANDY WEST... - Mutual Broadcasting System employee ’^ 
whowas^sitting on Senator KENNEDY'S right on the 
platform !'and who followed^ Senator KENNEDY into the 
kitchen area

- ABC Radio, New York City
0.6? EeaTseKforth to New York)

* up of singers in their late teens or early 
comprising a Negro male, two white males and 

female Caucasian dressed in Orange trousers 
white sweaters. This group frequently sings at

*7 KENNEDY rallies, usually introducing the 
the song "This Man is Our Man".

rally with

LEAD

Unknown male Caucasian with darkwir in 
20's employed by GsatoeatoJefiTO^

his early

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA: Will locate and interview
above individuals who have not previously been interviewed

SEARCHED_______ INDS^EO^^

SERIALIZED___ ^KEKED .^ 

JUN 271968
 FBI A LOS ANGELES

DHC/llg
(3)



SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) 6/26/68

SA DAVID H. COOK

KENSALT

On 6/24/68 SANDRA METTETAL, reporter. City News . 
Service, 417 South Hill, Rbom 460, phone number 625-7601, 
advised that she covered Senator KENNEDY for her service and
that she recalls 
Ambassador Hotel

seeing the following individuals at the 
on 6A and 5/68.:,

YVONNE WEST - employee of City News Service subsidiary 
’’Radio News West- if/^^5^1Radio

^WARREN WILSON KFWB announcer

ANDY WEST - Mutual Broadcasting System employee 
who was sitting on Senator. KENNEDY’S right on the 
platform and who followed^ Senator KENNEDY into the . 
kitchen area . ,

pu^

—7 ART KEVIN - KHJ-TV (previously interviewed by writer)
STEVE BELL - ABC Radio," New York City^^y  ̂
(Lead set forth to.New York) . ^ ^

A group of singers, in their late teens or early >” i H™
>20’ s comprising a Negro.male, two white males and \ ik 

one female Caucasian dressed in Orange trousers .
and white sweaters. This group .frequently sings at MX&' 
KENNEDY rallies, usually introducing the rally with. .^ 
the song,’’This Mah is Our Man”.

. xz^Unknown male Caucasian with dark hair in his early 
1 y ,20’s employed by Continental Recordings. ;

• LEAD

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA.: Will locate and interview, 
above individuals who have not previously been interviewed^

DHC/llg. , 
(3) - A SEARCHED------------ INDEXED.™.___

SERIALl2ED^UltED.^V- ■

JUN 2 71968



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 50)0-100
MAY 1062 EDITION *
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum
: SAC L. A. ( £6-156)

FROM SA Leslie F. Warren

subject: Kensalt

date: 6-28-68

Re 6 ' S^xlO* photos contained in a WCBS-TV,New York envelope, 
addressed to Martin Stedman,OB'S News.

G^nkXQllft^ KNXT-TV,6121 Sunset Bl., L. A. 6-27-68,
phoned Lee Harris,News Direstor of above WCB'S,_N. Y. re the photos.

Harris referred to SA Warren and related over the phone:

Photos obtained by Chris Bergen,formerly JTfPD^ete.ctive.,now a 
reporter with CBS News.NY,. He was prompted by LAPD all points 

’EuTfetin on gi£T"f]i^^ dot dress whose’s description he
thought he recognized.lt fit’a girl who had been seen in street 
demonstrations arouri^ the United Nations Building and other places 
in NYC,protesting on behalf of Arab Nations.Borgen dug up photos 
in CBS NY files of a girl he thought mi^it be the one sought.

The photo of the man is that of a man the girl has been seen with 
also active in the demonstrations. Harris was of the opinion the 
man and the girl could be identified through Arabian sources in NYC

Martin Steadman is a CBS Newk Reporter.in NYC.
^^.^ita:®ssig®®" .... wojssnmol^awaMB^

Action: If above phase not resolved ,consider lead to NYC.

JUN2^1968 .
FBI — LOS ANGELES '



SAC, N^W YORK (U*W) . , 6/?8/68

SAC, LW ANGW (56*156)(P) , / . J

KENSAL!

k Rei\ tel 6/28/68 Qiptlonk aa above, relative to 
jote Ll.itoK. aka JOHN M. UWCE. ■ JOHN LAWRENCE. _ / 
PAWLUKa head of the Fedor aieaVAmer leans.: Again at I er ae 11 
Rao ism. New York, N.YTfi’,AuifHT“^X“““‘“““^^

Attached la one Xerox duplication of Denver tel 
of 6/27/68 eonoernlhg examination of re cor da Colorado 
State Hospital, Pueblo, Colorado relating to LAWRENCE* 
Denver has been Instructed by r^ tel.fyoa LA to submit 
copy of K)*^^ covering above Investigation for your 
Information*

New York requested to expedite furnishing 
characterisation bf FAIR suitable for use in KENSAL! 
report*

NOTE ON YELLOW; ONLY? SA JOHN MORRISON, . SQUAD--13, who 
is handling extortion aspects of the LAWRENCE matter 

. was advised of info in incoming Denver, tel referenced 
herein. Also Officer JERRY SIMS, LASO Intelligence 
who is handling investigation of LAWRENCE for LASO ' 
was furnished substance of referenced tel, 6/28/68 a,m. 
by SA BENJAMIN, Also CSLA 318U~S, same date,

* New York (Registered Airmail) (Encl.l) C •'^, ^ j
— Los Angeleb (^6-156)

£&^ &&~ /&jrz>



lev. 4-r5-64) -f \

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

DO)e W68

TYRONE CHATHA NN. ^a jockey, Longacres Race Track, 

Renton, Washington,residence Four Seasons Apartments, 
South 176th Street, Apartment 115, Seattle-Tacoma Airport, 
Seattle, Washington, advised that he does not know how or 
why his name was among the effects of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.

He stated he does not know SIRHAN personally and 
to his knowledge has never met him. CHAPMANN advised that 
at the time of the KENNEDY assassination, he observed 
SIRHAN*s picture in the newspaper, but it meant nothing 
to him, and he did not recognize SIRHAN at that time as 
somebody he knew.

He concluded by stating he has raced at Santa 
Anita Race Track in California, and it is possible that he 
has unknowingly come in contact with SIRHAN on the race 
track. He was unable to provide any information concerning 
Jordanian nationals or anti-Israeli groups.

SA JOHN M, FLIEGE/msw _ D.„ 6/25/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 
it and its contents are.not to be distributed outside your agency.



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1862 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT *

Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/26/68

SAC, SEATTLE (89-62) (P)

subject: KENSALT

Re LA teletype to Seattle 6/22/68.

Enclosed herewith are nine (9) copies of an FD 302
reflecting interview with TYRONE CHAPMANN.

CLX Los Angeles (Enc?9)
2 - Seattle 
JMF :msw 
(4)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

SEALED



FD-159 (Rev. 5-23-66)

RECORD OF INFORMATION FURNISHED OTHER AGENCIES

Orally By Telephone  ^Z2§Z^®®±®Vritten Communication _______________  
date___________________ date date

Information concerning: JOHN M. LAWRENCE, aka. JOHN LAWRENCE PAWLUK 
medical history and criminalrecord in Denver# 
Colorado and San Diego, California#

Information furnished from File, Serial, and Page Number:

56-156 (Denver tel of Ip31+ PM, 6/27/68)

Information furnished was obtained:

E during course of Bureau investigation ( at Denver )

I I from informants

I I from complainants or other sources

Information furnished to: 1 - Officer JERRY SIMS, LASO Intelligence

2 - CSLA 3181+-S (LAPD)

Number of items disseminated: 2 each

Remarks:

Q>- LA £6-156 (KENSALT)
LL - LA 80-398A (LAPD^
1 - LA 80-398A (LASO)

(3) GGB

All Information contaO

SA Gilbert G. Benjamin
Special Agent

SEARCHED________ JNDEXED________

SERI ALIZED^Q.xfTLED >V

JUN 2 7 1968/
FBI — LOS ANGELEft



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GPA FPMR (41 CFR) MI-11.6

^UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to ‘ : * SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

froH: SAC, WO (173-135) P

date: 6/ 2^/68

subject: KENSALT

Reference: Washington Field teletype to Director, 
6/20/68 regarding interviews of news media personnel*

Enclosed are eight copies each of FD 302’s and 
nine copies each of WFO investigative inserts listed*

PAUL HEA'

HUGH J. M0 DON

FD 302’s 
WILLIAM Bfilrf

1 - WFO 
RDArrda 

(3)

THOMAS LITTLE
WEMK3taEXSSS3S3ffiQ>CZE3^

JOHN

RICHARD L. HAR

PAUL HOE

Angeles (56-156) 
(173-135)

6010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



WFO 173-135

MEUwi

JIM WILSq/

WFO Investigative inserts

RICHARD C

CAROL ANN

EMIL? LOWLL^ IN

DANIEL BLAG

JEM W^PL

JOHN FA

DON OBERDOHFER
ERNEST EUGENE ^ 

STAN TEETI 
^^MHMRb*<««<'>'.'^'**'V' -

2 -



WO 173-135

Mrs, JAMES WITTA^ 
JtolJjEL^
The last one listed involves lead other than 

interview of news media persons and Kennedy' campaign staff.

The tr^el itenerary of KENNEDY furnished by 
HUGH J. MO DONJ^D, Assistant Press Secretary to late
Senator ROBERT FRANCIS KENNEDY.

WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE

At Washington, D. C.

Will furnish LOS ANGELES with results of 
additional interviews which have hot been completed 
due to these person being on vacation,



FBI WASH DC

FBI LOS ANO. •

11:00PM URGENT 6-28-6S DPK

TO DIRECTOR ; • .

^FROM LOS ANGELES (175-0)

UHSUB: ’ THREAT. A.GAJ NST PRESIDEMT^jAsiHL. LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, 

JUNE TWENTY' EIGHT, SIXTY EIGHT. \ ;

FBI, LOS ANGELES, AT SEVEN .THIRTEEN’PM,’ INSTANT DATE, PDT; 
RECEIVED CALL FROM ANONYMOUS MALE,. MO NOTICEABLE ACCENT, 

DEEP SOUNDING VOICE, SLURRED PHRASING AS IF POSSIBLY INEBRIATED. 

CALLER ADVISED QUOTE IF SIRHAN SIRHAN DIES .SO WILL PRESIDENT ’ - 

JOHNSON UNQUOTE. CALLER THEN HUNG? UP, STATING NOTHING FURTHER.

- AT TIME THREAT HADE, PACIFIC TELEPHONE COMPANY OPERATOR 

WAS ON LINE ATTEMPTING-TO OBTAIN NUMBER FROM WHICH CALL BEING

MADE, AS CALLER HAD DIALED THE OPERATOR STATING AN EMERGENCY AND 

REQUESTING CONNECTION WITH FBI., OPERATOR THEM CONNECTED CALLER WITH 

LOS ANGELES FBI AT WHICH TIME ABOVE DESCRIBED THREAT OCCURRED.

0P32ATCR ABLE TO TRACE CALL AND DETERMINED ORIGINATED FROM



LA 175-0 .

SA J. CLARE UILLiA^S,, AT EIGHT TN, ADVISED AGENT 

ANTHONY SHERMAN, SECRET SERVICE, LOS ANGELES. SHERMAN AT 

THIS TIME -ADVISED THAT AT APPROXIMATELY SIX THIRTY PM,. JUNE 

TWENTY EIGHT INSTANT, HE HAD RECEIVED CALL FROM LOS ANGELES 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE WHO ADVISED THEIR AGENCY A FEW MINUTES EARLIER 

HAD RECEIVED CALL FROM THE LOS ANGELES HERALD EXAMINER NEWS­

PAPER. NEWSPAPER ADVISED APPROXIMATELY SI'X FIFTEEN PM, SAME 

DATE, CALL-RECEIVED AT THEIR OFFICE FROM ANONYMOUS MALE.WHO 

ADVISED THAT HZ WAS GOING TO KILL PRESIDENT JOHNSON'AND THAT ■ 

HE MEANT IT. CALLER THEN'HUNG UP, BUT TELEPHONE COMPANY WAS 

ABLE TO TRACE CALL AND DETERMINED CAME FROM SAME TELEPHONE NUMBER AS' 

SET FORTH ABOVE LISTED TO•TIKHONOFF.i ' . -

SHERMAN ADVISED THAT A SECRET SERVICE AGENT WOULD BE 

DISPATCHER IMMEDIATELY IN EFFORT TO LOCATE CALLER.

’ SA WILLIAMS ADVISED SGT. PROJANCWSKI, LOS'ANGELES.POLICE 

DEPARTMENT, INTELLIGENCE DETAIL, ABOVE INFORMATION, NINE Ph.
x UNABLE IDENTIFY TIKHGNOFF LOS ANGELES INDICES. ' '

administrative: > . .’ . • .

IN VIEW OF REFERENCE IN THREAT TO SIRHAN SIRHAN, LIAISON. 

WILL BE -MAINTAINED WITH. SECRET SERVICE'AND EFFORT MADE TO DETERMINE 

ANY CONNECTION !'2^?L" MATTER.

LXN FOLLOWS.'

SVX ■ . ' - '

FBI WASH DC



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 * MIMO#
MAY 1062 EDITION •
GSA CEN. REG. NO. 27
UNITED STATES GOVlWlMENT

Memorandum
■to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (172-0) date:-. .6/28/68

FROM : SA Jo CLARE WILLIAMS

subject: UNSUB; Threat Against 
President JOHNSON, ■ 
Los Angeles., California, 
6/28/68 •
TAP '

Writer contacted 7:12 PM, above 'date by night 
swichboard operator, this office, JOHN AYAjLA, who advised 
as follows; .

. ^e had received call at 7:12 PM, same date, from 
caller with male voice who statedejsee teletype vrriter sent 
to Bureau M- re this matter, which sets details out which 
will not be repeated here), ’ . .

. Copies being furnished KENSALT file with xerox
copy of teletype re possible connection with that caseo

Cj^^* 26~128) 

■ JCW/me



PLAIN TEXT
6/27/68

AIRTEL

TO I DIRECTOR, FBI (62-58?)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT! KENSADT

Re Washington Field Office teletype to the 
Bureau, Los Angeles and other offices dated 6/18/68, 
requesting NYO to interview LESTg|Eyg^ 
Newsweek Magazine. ^

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 30 copies of a FD 302 
containing results of interview with BERNSTEIN*

BERNSTEIN was in the Ambassador Hotel but was 
in a suite of rooms when Senator KENNEDY was shot and 
did not witness shooting.

Bureau , 
Los Angeles (Ends. 30) (V 
New York

nfijrf 
(7)



FD-36 (Rov. 5-22-64)

E B I

Date: , 6/27/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL . . ।
------------------------- : __________ :----------------------------------- !---------------------------------------------------- 1 ■

(Priority) ।

TO? U SAC, SACRAMENTO
FROM^JV / SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) 

RE? ■ 'UKENSALT .

Sacramento is requested to obtain certified' copy 
of drivers license of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN,

The drivers license should then be forwarded to 
FBI Laboratory for appropriate handwriting comparison with 
other writings in this matter.

For the information of Sacramento at the,time 
SIRHAN negotiated the cashiers check at Crocker-Citizens 
National Bank, Pasadena, California, which was result 
of settlement instituted by SIRHAN in the amount of 
$1j?05} a drivers license number is indicated on the 
reverse side of the check, which is DLM238847.

Drivers license should be returned .to Los Angeles 
Division.

2..- Sacramento
2J~ Los Angeles

SCM/pjc 
(^)

SEARCHED 

INDEXED 

SERIALIZED

FILED

Approved:

OFFICE COPY <&'/s&'/farf



Class of Service

This is a fast message 
vnlesi its deferred char­
acter is indicated by the 
proj ct symbol.

^1
TELEGRAM

®

SYMBOLS

DL = Day Letter 
NL=Night Leteci 
y T„Internatior • 
' Letter Tclei'cam

The filing time shown in the date line on domestic telegrams is LOCAL TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is LOCAL TIME nt point of destination

1Q>4A EDT JUN 2 2 68 CTA177 LA24 4

L LLK041 PD LOS ANGELES CALIF 22 ?08A PDT
ROY Ac/r ✓ '

ERNEST TUBB/ECOnD SHOP 4l? BROADWAY NASHVILLE TENN

ROY ACUFFS /AM NOT AM NOT UNDERSTAND THE POLKA DOT GIRL IN 

BOBBY KENNEDY CASE AND YOU ALL BETTER MAKE DAM SURE WHAT YOU 

/RE SAYING FOR, WE CAN PROVE DIFFERENT
KAREN TRAiZ . ■ ’

■MdsmMmflpneiam^HltfK^

SEARCHED—  INDEXED 
SERIAUZED_^flLEI

JUN 2819
^frmosangel

Srj201(H2-G5)







Y M . *



6/25/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (62-1605) (RUC)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau and for Los 
Angeles is one copy each of a Western Union telegram 
addressed to ^YAQJFF and a handwritten letter and 
envelope addresEecFtcr^^^nRJKlRBY^

On 6/24/68 Roy Acuff Exhibit
Shop, 412 Broadway, NdWEviTie7T5n~ > made available the 
originals of both enclosed Items. The originals of both 
Items are being maintained in the Memphis Division In 
the event they will be needed In the future.

Mr. ACUFF advised that the Western union tele­
gram was received by him on Saturday, 6/22/68. He advised
that he does not know anyone by the name of KMynfTRACY 
and has no Idea as to what the contents of Inis lele#¥ki 
are referring to.

<<Wj»«»

Rte^trM..

In making available the original of the enclosed 
letter, Mr. ACUFF advised that Mr. PETER KIRBY is employed 
at the Roy Acuff Exhibit Shop, 412 Broadway. He noted that 
both telegram and letter were directed to 417 Broadway,
Nashville, Tenn

establls nt

i., this being the address for the JErnest 
p located almost directly across from his 
Mr. ACUFF advised that although there is

not a signature or return address on the letter, he felt 
both the telegram and letter were possibly from the 
person

3 - Bureau (Encs 3) a ,
Los Angeles (Encs 3) (56-156)/

1 -.s*1* F>^



ME 62-1605

Mr. ACUFF, a prominant country Music singing 
star in Nashville, Tenn., advised during interview that 
to his knowledge he has never wade any statement con­
cerning any girl in a polka dot dress or Made any state­
ment concerning the Senator ROBERT KENNEDY assassination.

Ou 6/24/68 Mr. PETER KIRBY was interviewed at 
the Roy Acuff Exhibit Shop, 412 Broadway, Nashville, 
Tenn., and advised he had no idea as to who might have 
sent the above mentioned letter and telegram and no one 
by the name of KAREN TRACY is known to him.

The Memphis Division is not thoroughly cognisant 
of all investigation conducted concerning the Senator ROBERT 
KENNEDY assassination and the above information is being 
furnished the Bureau and Los Angeles for information 
purposes.



6/26/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, MIAMI

FROM: SAC, WFO (173-135) (P)

KENSMT

ReLAalrtel to SF, dated 6/17/68.

Enclosed for MM is one copy of referenced alrtel.

Miss PATRICIA STEF^NY. Secretary, Rage and Salary 
Department, Hot Shoppes, Inc. X^l^l- River Road, Bothsedo, 

Maryland, advised that JOHN FAHEY was employed from 
January 17, 1955 to Janoary^2T^^57 as an Assistant 

Manager at store number 26, South Capitol St., S.E., 
Washington, D. C. The filek show no reason for termination. 
She advised that GEORGE CARDTGEF waa FAHEY’s supervisor. 
CARDIGEF is now working for Marriott Hot Shoppe in Florida 
and can be contacted at telephone 305-965-5110, P. 0. 
Box 2248, West Palm Beach, Florida.

LEAD;

MIAMI DIVISION

At WEST PALM BEACH. FLORIDA. Will interview 

GEORGE CARkIGEF. 305-965-5110, P. 0. Box 2248, as re-
quested in La alrtel.
2- Miami (Enc. 1)
(^ Los Angeles (56-156) ' 4 t Li
1- San Francisco (Info)
1- WFO

KLP:jvc 
(6) 
AIRTEL

"SKRCHED;------------------- |NDEXED..*Ki <\

SERIALIZED---------Mlffl

JUN 2 8 1963'^
FBI - LOS ANG^rltan



Contempt Jail
By ZEKE SCHER i 

Denver Post Staff Writer 
John M. Lawrence.^ 40, of

■: to Denver County Jail Tuesday 
I for an indefinite period for ac- 
I cosing District Judge Don D. 
jBoWmanin open court of "com- 
emitting crimes of misdemean- 
;’ors and felonies.” ’

Lawrence, a self-proclaimed 
' expert on the law who never 
» went to law school, was the star 

of another fantastic court hear­
ing which culminated in his con-1 

.• - .viction for contempt ot court.,

Although told in a hearing a 
week ago to stop harassing the 
court with petitions in the Met­
ropolitan Capital Improvements 
District tax case, Lawrence 
topped his previous efforts with 
new motions to disqualify Judge 
Bowman and to intervene as 
"attorney pro se for defend­
ants.”

It was also disclosed during 
the hearing that Lawrence 
Monday filed a $10,000 libel 
suit in U.S. District Court nam­
ing Judge Bowman, the Becky

t'

Mountain News and five of the , 
newspaper’s employes. j 
Judge Bowman patiently at-!

tempted for 90 minutes Tuesday |. 
to hear Lawrence's arguments • 
ori why the court should dis- |j 
qualify itself from handling the p 
$3, million tax refund case. .

Lawrence’s argument went , 
this way: ।

• Lawrence has sued Bow- ■' 
man for $10,000. . I

• Bowman’s ruling on Law­
rence’s participation on the 
MOD case is an issue in the 
libel suit.

© Therefore, Bowman has "a; ■ 
definite interest" and should., 
disqualify himself from the 
MCID case.

“By this thinking this man . 
could disqualify every judge 
in the state, of Colorado,” oh- ... 
jected Atty. Charles Ginsberg. - 
The accusation of crimes be­

ing committed by the judge was 
contained in the disquaiifica- , 
tion motion Lawrence presented 
to the court. v

1^- X^H /ob^ 
SEARCHED.——-..INDEXED^' 
SERIALIZED__ .ArFILED____ X

JUN 28 W^ 

£81-UK ANGLES . 
sam A m A/ 1 ‘

( -The judge first denied Law-' 
rence's motion, saying this was 
the first time in his life he had 
been accused of not being fair 
and just. He then denied Law­
rence’s, request to intervene.’ 
(Lawrence claims everybody is’ 

'doing, every thing wrong in thei 
■ MOD case.) ]

.“I hereby put the court on 
notice that any further proceed- i 

Sings are null and void and you ; 
' willbe liable for civil damages,” ;
Lawrence asserted. • i

Judge Bowman charged that : 
Lawrence had shown “flagrant. ; 

’disrespect” to the court and 
other state officials.

“You-are in the most con-.. { 
temptuous position of any in-, 
dividual I have ■ ever seen,’-’ ■ 
the judge said. “It is. the( 
court’s order.thatyou be held;

- in County Jail until you purge.
- ’_ yourself of contempt.”

■ Bowman said the court wants 
'to be sure Lawrence is mental- 
ily responsibile for his conduct,; 
and the judge appointed Dr.j 
Charles Rymer, Denver psychia-, 

itrist, to examine Lawrence inj 
Mail and report back to court. . j



SERIALIZED..;
JUN 28 $$

32. **THE DENVER POST -Fri.,June22, 1962

' £ - - By ZEKE SCHER
^ Denver Post Staff Writer

’ ' /John M, Lawrence, 40, con- 
troversial^’proTesSonal liti- 

- . • gant,” was returned to Denver
Friday to begin his fight to 

■ prove he isn’t a mental case and 
■ ■ .- • that state officials actually are 

all wrong in handling the 
^’Metropolitan Capital Improve­
ment District tax case.” 
."In two. and a half hours of 
argument before County Judge 
•David Brofman, L aw r e n c e 
gained success in one area.

/ He was permitted to take over 
/ : complete control as his' own 

;,: attorney and relegated Joseph
^>-. .'' ..Marranzino, court-appointed 
•^'."^/■jV-f.i counsel, to the status of “asslst- 
- ~ - *ant.”

i Lawrence, after arguing num- 
serous motions, was given a trial

-^;-- '.date of July 10 for a jury to 
jecide if a county court medical 
commission was correct in 
branding him mentally incompe- 

4 lent.
x f Judge Brofman, acting on'that 

'finding May 10, sent Lawrence 
■ to the State Hospital at Pueblo.

Colorado law permits the al­
leged mentally ill person to de- 

. mand a jury, trial on the sanity 
issue.

' The commitment climaxed 
earlier turbulence in Denver Dis­
trict Court in which Lawrence 
.Was' held for contempt and sen-

• fenced to County Jail for accus- 
mg Presiding Judge Don D. 
Bowman, of “committing crimes 
and felonies” in the $3 million 
MCID tax refunds.

. LIBRARY WORK
' In asking Friday to take over 
as his own lawyer, Lawrence 
told Judge Brofman, “I have 
special knowledge through in­
tensive study, including 6,000 
hours of library work.”
. Lawrence said the upcoming 
sanity trial will include highly 
complex matters and issues of 
constitutional law which he felt 

-handle, even

though he never has gone td-law 
school. ' *

. Judge Brofman termed Mar- 
ranzino fully .qualified to handle 
the case, but Lawrence insisted 
on doing it himself. The judge 
then consented but directed. 
Marranzino to stand by as Law­
rence’s assistant.

The judge was unsuccessful in 
limiting Lawrence in his argu­
ment. At one point Lawrence 
said the end of the hearing “will 
depend on at what stage I get 
a favorable ruling from the 
court."

When Judge Brofman entered 
his first order denying Law­
rence’s request for personal use 
of a law library, Lawrence 
charged the judge With bias and 
prejudice and demanded him'to 
disqualify himself from the'case.

“There is no prejudice, ’and 
the court will not disqualify it­
self,” Brofman replied.. “There' 
is a strong endeavor on the part' 
of the court to protect -your, 
rights.” j
CUSTODY BEQUEST - 7 j

Lawrence requested that his! 
custody be placed with someone 
in Denver pending the trial,’ 
rather than -at the State Hos-i 
pital, so he can research the law' 
and 'retain "several psychia­
trists” for his side.

“I am my own attorney,-and 
I should have the same freedom; 
as an attorney," he claimed.,

Wallace McCamant, assistant 
city attorney, said Lawrence’s1 
commitment was based on med-' 
leal opinions of mental incompc-i 
tency and tl&t the medical rec-i 
ommendation on custody should 
remain as ordered. The judge 
agreed. -

Lawrence came io Denver 
early last year and lived-at al 
hotel at 1940 Broadway. Hisi 
chief occupation was filing suits' 
and petitions in the^arious Den-^ 
ver area courts—until ruled in' 
contempt for attempting to-take -' 
over fhe MCID case. < ,.*

c

f
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W UNTIED 'STATES DEPARTMENT W JUSTICE’ (102 FOL) '
• . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION * . - .

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ?' ^

. /DO ^ 5 ^’^" J^

The following FBI record, NUMBER ^^^^ ^^7 t is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

'. RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

USIMS El Paso Texas 5-15-43 Selective Servic
Violation

3 Fed Auth
Albuquerque 1R>

i SO. Albuquerque, IL Me : 42&IWW^S®-^ 5-15-43 : Irani.
JPawlulg-X • t

• * *

/ 'C6mm., 11th JUD. - John Lawrence
Patfluk 
^IWll/0N2-N01(NP4f

laborer
5-26-45

* • 1 .

•

PD Loe. Angeles 
Calif ■' .

• A- • 1
SO Los Angeles, /

John Lawrence 
Pawluk #127233 

_john pa^zlu^ :

12-8-48

12-8-48

Susp 211 PC 
(robb) 

susp.robb.
. ■ calif ' ; ■ r

•
4

PD
San Diego, Calif.

• • .*....

•

John Pawink
#51246

2-28-49 vag. TLA, and 
D.P.

no comp, on D.P( 
other pending

4-0-49 ccuplai 
signed on Bic J 
the .Peace & 3C 
lays suspended 
Dlsa on vag. 
wandering abou

SO Kearney, Nebr. John L. Pawluk
M?-102

r-22-49 Ob. liq. for 
Indians

.-_..--..- . —-r.*#t,;_...j,x.^(.lJ.i-
“'• WH,----- ; "'^ John Lawrence 111'21-50 DC 2 6 mos.

Riker's Island, —
N.Y.^N.Y.^ - •

C?D Denver'Colo John Lav/rence 
Pawluck #X-27992

1
4-8-55 822.30-1 (drk)

1

^Erle Co Pen Alden
NY /

John Lawrence • 
Pawluk #G-5O835

5-5-55 vio 1990-1 PL 
(RR Tresp)

?5«00 fine Out 
5-10-55

\
• •

• •PD Denver Coloy John 24. Lawrence 4-24-62 writ of
#100600 Y ” consnittnent

•
- • . : J

1 .

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT pASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are based on data 
formerly furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED 
ONLY AS INVESTtUA'TlVfi LEADS; * . . ............ .......................



- ----- -- w 33 ■ 5-8 . ■ 
POLICF DEPARTMENT, DENVER. COLO. ♦

name PAWLUK. John Lawrence 
ALIAS

John Lawrence PAWLUCK

RECORD . -■ .
• ■ - - BUREAU Or IDEHTIFI

NOi X-27992 ’ ' ’
FBI 43S5O47 . '

. ■ ■ ' FPC •
’ • ‘ . 31. w 100 (0)

• ■ , 31 w 000 .

9-3-46 In v.( slugging) & CO ... 9-3^6 BYT
■ • ■ ’ • ■ ■ Drunk ■ • ’
‘M-55 •• dk ■ ■■ zi-8-55 $10 susp



Conn Tend, no Info -given; Prints taken 03 
„Fcrm 3S0 i2/CZ) p/d ’ yoraer £.27992

POLICE DEPARTMENT - DENVER, COLO. No. ‘
A3&5647-

0 .31 100 (0)
I 31 W UGO 21

NAME Lf'^iCE John H ' J^1
ALIAS:. Jolm Lawreaco PAWLUCZ J JOHN Lo PAWLUK,

M 5-S 14o Blue Brn ? 12-4-21 Ft Worth Tox;

DATE NAME ARRESTING OFFICERS CHARGE ' ; DISPOSITION DATE

4-24-62 ■lawrence

•

Zullo •
Ottolengui D/S ■ Writ 

to Co
of Corum 
Jail

WRIT TO 
CO JA 1 L

4-24-6

%

/

£



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INWGATION

WASHINGTON 23, D. CT ,

Dirca
2’ '

/
4 385 6^7 

The following FBI record, NUMBER is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONE

COX7«ISUTOH OF 
FU<G£RPRbHTS KAME AND HUMBER, ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

•

John Lawrence Fa 
(slugging) & CO

Jluk #X-2
Irk; 5-31

7992 PD Denver Co 
’16 DWP

Lo .9-3-46 1

1

Notations indicated by. * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are based on d 
formerly furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LIST 
ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. w-wum i.i.:HuiiK*rfiuffiim
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Date: 6/26/68

Transmit the following in

Via A1RTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, DENVER (62-2416) (P)

. SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Denver teletype lo Director and Los Angeles dated 
6/26/68 concerning JOHN M. LAWRENCE.

Enclosed herewith are four Xerox copies of arrest 
record from Denver Police Department regarding .LAWRENCE, and 
two Xerox copies of articles from Denver Post newspapers 
referred to in retel.

Denver will sutel results of inquiry at Colorado 
State Hospital, Pueblo, Colorado, concerning LAWRENCE.

T/- Los Angeles (Enc 
2 - Denver

(4)

(X

Special
_________ __ Sent 
in Charge ■

sermlized----Ufltffl kifi 
. JUN 2 8 1968

U^rLpsjFBI - LOS ANGELES 1/

M Per. Approved:



OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10 SOtO-fOB
MAY 1862 EDITION
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum
TO :SAC L. A. (56-156) DATE6-2B-68

from iprom SA Leslie F. Warren

subject-: Kensalt

Mr. Art .Kevin,JJir'ector of Special Event s., KH«I,,rAM Raflio,5515 Melrose 
Av., Tt^TT^I^niiBz^af^jphonect^  ̂ if FBI had any thing
on Too-fik Sfmon.a &cal man who reportedly was a close friend of Sirhan 
Sirhan’ancT^w^^ involved with radical Arab organizations in L. A.

He had no address or physical description on Simon nor name of any 
organization with he allegedly was associated. He had no specific 
allegation that Simon was involved in the assassination of Senator 
Robert F. Kennedy.He had learned from sources he did not disclose 
that SiU^twas reported close to Simon and there wqs speculation 
as to whether Simon might be.

Kevin was advised of the confidential nature of FBI records and no 
commitments or promised were made to him.

Kevin said if Simon had come to the attention of the FBI in this 
matter and any interest in Simon had not been resolved, he would 
remain alert for any additional information on him.

Kevin was advised the FBI was interested in any specific allegations.

Kevin had been Interviewed 6-27-68 on the Kensalt.FD-302 rough drafted 
6-28-68

I/) /^■^/c^S' /¥&G#'/(t/& o/^ '^ofiK S/mtrt ^/^/H

W^p D^ 4^/ ^G^i^ A mu m^ op ^^P^/^v^^ WP&'iA- far''*

/3Z^ ^^7



» ^r-»
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1» ' .Dhta - • 6-25-68 ' . ,

ROBERT Boston Globes Boston, Massachusetts, 
advised he repres eKtednis paper in the coverage of Senator 
ROBERT F. KEHNEDY^s campaign in the California primary 
election. . . ■ ■ . ' . / ' •

' . HEALY stated he did not know, the reason why . .
Senator KETOW changed his plans concerning his going, to ' 
the Ambassador Room after his-, speech following the June 4th . 
primary. . . . -

HEALY stated he .observed SIRRAH B. SIRHAN when. ■ 
he was seised immediately after the shooting. He stated / . 
he had never seen SIRHAN on any previous occasion. ' .

HEALY stated that earlier on that evening, he - 
observed an individual who.resembled. SIRHAN but who definitely 
was not SIRRAH. HEALY stated he met; this individual Just ' 
after Senator KENNEDY began his talk in which he thanked . . 
his workers and the voters for the. victory. , ' ;

• HEALY stated that he could not hear the speech . • 
very well and entered the Colonial Room go he could watch 
it on TV. He stated the room contained about 12 working 
press and TV men. HEALY stated that there were two .
security men at the door of the Colonial Room checking . . 
press credentials. "

. He stated that .Just inside the door of the Colonial. 
Room he was approached by a young man who asked HEALY if he 
would give the young man the press credentials HEALY had . 
hanging around his neck on a chain. HEALY said that he. ,‘ 
could not do that and the young man wanted to know what ... .. 
HEALY intended to do with the credentials after the affair 
was over. HEALY gave him some answer and got rid of him., 
but noted that the fellow was very persistent and even wanted 
to know where he could get .similar credentials. ’

. HEALY did not observe this man again,
the young, man's description as follows:

He recalle

1 .indexed_ ls.EAgCHEp-:--

JUN.28*
I FBI - l-OS ^G^r

• On:------6^19-68;-ot- Boston, Massachusetts------—File#—Boston

by-----------SA jAffEB E. HARVEY/Jmp-;--- —---- —---- < Date dictated:-------6-25-68- ---------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the-FBI.’It is the property of the EBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are hot to be distributed outside your agency. > . . ■



!,":- Height*.- - ' . ■ ’£’8'’

■ ; ’ Weight ; •' ? - 13.5.-pounds .

■ Hair; • . IJark'’^ . ' "-t \ ■

■ J Complexion: *'' •. Dark,.' Appeared to be possibly
' . ' ' / . - of'Mexican extraction. . .

. , Clothing: \ .'Hot Recalled. Wore "PT 109", "
' . -V; tie-clip and several badges ■ -

’ . • ’ . ■ . Including a KENNEDY badge,, a:
■ : - ■ MC CARTHY badge -and a Peace

/ . -< badge. ■ - ' : ;. ' . ’ .

Voice;' ■ / Normal, no accent noted. ' .

HEALY stated he Was amazed'that this man had . . 
evidently gained entry: to the Colonial Room despite the 
fact that security men were positioned, at the room's’ 
entrance. ' ' • - . ’. • ' ■ .




